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best interest of the county to permit a railroad line to cross the bridges 
they may do so in my opinion upon 'Such terms and conditions as they 
deem advisable and best for the interest of the ·county. If the bridges 
are insufficiently strong to carry the increaaed weight, the board of 
county commissioners could require the railroad company to reinforce 
them or to make such improvements thereon as they might deem best 
for the interest of the county, and might make such other rules and 
regulations for the use of such ·bridges as they llIIay deem for the beat 
interest of the county. 

It appears to me that if the railway company can condemn a right­
of-way along or at::ross a public highway in this state, that it can obtain 
such right-of-way by grant from the county through its board of county 
commissioners. 

In answer to your third queation as to whether or not a justice 
of the ·peace ·has jurisdiction to try a child under the age of 17 years 
of age for hunting withont a lice:i1se, it is my opinion that you are 
correct in your conclusion that the provisions of Chapter 122, Session 
Laws of 1911, are exclusive. Sec. 1 of this act in defining "delinquent 
child" or "juvenile delinquent verson" includes any child 17 years of 
age or under who violatea any law of this state, or any city ordinance 
of any city or town in this state. By the provisions of Section 6 of 
the act, when any child 17 years of age or under is taken into custody, 
such child shall be taken directly before the distri'ct court or if the 
district court is not then in se'Ssioll, it may be taken Ibefore the justice 
of the peace or police magistrate and the justice of the peace or police 
magistrate acts only as a committing magistrate and hail no jurisdicfion 
to try ,the child for the offense alleged to have been committed. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GA:LEN, 

Attorney General. 

State Text Book Commission, Public Office. Women, In­
eligible to Membership State Text Book Commission. Public 

. Officer, Text Book Commissioner Is. 
By the provisions of Section 791 to 804 inclusive the state 

text book commission is created, membership upon this com­
mission is a public office and women are ineligible to member­
ship of said commission. 

Hon. Edwin L. NorriS', Governor, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

February 29, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 27th inst., wherein you 
request my opinion ll'Pon the question: 

"Whether under the laws of the State of Montana a woman 
is 'eligible to apPOintment to membership on the State Text 
Book Commi33ion?" 
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The provisions of law relative to the State Text Book Commission 
are found in Sections ',91. to 804 inclusive, of the Revised Codes of 
1907. It is my opinion that a membership on the State Text Book Com­
mission constitutes a public office within this state. By the. provisions 
of Section 791., Revised Codes, the number of members is designated, 
the term of office of each member is fixed at a definite period, the 
manner of a.ppointment is prescribed, and provision is made for the 
filling of a vacancy should any occur during the term of any of the 
membero. The duties of -such commission are prescribed by the chapter, 
and each commissioner by the provisions of Sec. 792 is required to 
take the constitutional oath of office, which oath is to be filed in the 
office of the Secretary of State. Provision is further made for the 
organization of the commission by the election from among the mem­
bers thereof of a president and secretary. Further, by the provisions 
of Sec. 807, the compensation of the members of the state text 'book 
commission is provided for and such members, therefore, come clearly 
within rules laid down by the authorities showin·g that such person 
is a public officer. 

In an opinion of this office under date of March 22, 1907, addressed 
to Hon. J. K. Toole, Governor, we discussed at length the right of women 
to hold public office and collected in that opinion the leading authori­
ties upon the subject. Membership upon the state text book commis­
sion being a public office and women being inelig'ble to hold public 
office within the State of Montana, except the office of county superin­
tendent of schools and school district positions, it is, therefore, my 
opinion that a woman is ineligi,ble to appointment to memberahi,p on 
the state textbook commission. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Railroad, Pennitting Sheriffs and Deputies to Ride on Freignt 
Trains. Sheriffs and Deputies, Right to Ride on Freight Trains. 

A railway company may make classification permitting sher­
iffs and their deputies to ride on freight trains in this' state 
upon procuring proper transportation, without extending this 
privilege to other classes of passengers. 

Railroad Commission of Miontana, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

March 1, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of February 19th, stating that the 
C. M. & P. S. Ry Co., is desirous of permitting sheriffs and their depu­
ties to ride on freight trains in Montana, without extending this privil­
ege to other classes of passengers, when in the pursuit of criminals or 
upon other important busin'ess connected with the sheriff's office; 
provided, that such person so riding upon the freight train shall have 
procured regular transportation. 
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